SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Engrossed House Bill No. 241 by Representative Mike Johnson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" insert "R.S. 13:1621(A)(1),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "(introductory paragraph)" delete "and" and insert a comma "," and
- 5 at the end of the line insert "and R.S. 46:1933(B),"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 9, after "preadjudication;" insert "to provide relative to multiparish juvenile
- 8 detention home districts;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 13:1621(A)(1) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 12 §1621. Juvenile court for the parish of East Baton Rouge; establishment; jurisdiction
- A. There shall be a separate juvenile court for the parish of East Baton Rouge which shall be a court of record and shall be known as the "Juvenile Court for the Parish of East Baton Rouge". There shall be two judges of the juvenile court, who shall preside over that court. The court shall have exclusive jurisdiction in the

17 following proceedings:

(1) All proceedings in the interest of children under seventeen eighteen years of age alleged to be delinquent, except as otherwise provided in R.S. 13:1570 and 1571.1 through 1571.4 and Code of Juvenile Procedure Article 106 the Children's Code; and all proceedings in the interest of children under eighteen years of age alleged to be in need of supervision or in need of care.

23 * * *

24 AMENDMENT NO. 5

18

19

20

21 22

- On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 19, change "juveniles" to "individuals"
- 30 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 31 On page 4, line 1, change "juveniles" to "individuals"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, line 12, change "juveniles" to "individuals"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 11

2	On page 4,	after line	14, inser	t the	following:
	10		,		\mathcal{C}

3	"Section 4. R.S. 46:1933(B) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
1	§1933. Organization and powers
5	* * *
5	B. Any multiparish juvenile detention home district may acquire title by
7	purchase or donation to real and personal property for public purposes; may own,

purchase or donation to real and personal property for public purposes; may own, operate or maintain facilities for the housing, care, supervision, maintenance and education of juveniles under the age of seventeen eighteen years, and for juveniles seventeen individuals eighteen years of age and over who were under seventeen eighteen years of age when they committed an alleged offense."